(2)  To cover the department’s costs, the lease shall require the lessee to pay an annual administrative fee of up to five
thousand dollars ($5,000), unless the department determines that a higher administrative fee is necessary to cover the
department’s costs, in which case the annual administrative fee shall be no more than the amount of those costs, not to exceed
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).

(3) (A) If the department determines at any time after the commencement of the lease that the leased property is needed for
departmental purposes, the department may terminate the lease without penalty or reimbursement of prior lease payments
made to the department, except that the department shall reimburse any advance lease payments and fees made to the